sations are adopting GenAI, the drivers that affect decision making and the key challenges associated with 
greater use of the technology. This research adopts a mixed method approach incorporating an explorative 
qualitative step with industry participants followed by a survey of 304 (three hundred and four) decision makers 
from a cross section of industry sectors from around the world including: North America, Europe, Africa, 
Australia and Asia, to gain further insight to the underlying factors that drive GenAI adoption. The research 
model was validated using Structural Equation Modelling (SEM) and reveals the intricate and inherent com

[...]

second section focused on their GenAI use behaviour, as well as their 
experiences and perceptions related to it. Attention-check questions 
were incorporated into the survey to identify and exclude inattentive 
responses (Kung et al., 2018). A total of three hundred and four (304) 
participants who completed the survey and passed the attention checks 
were included in the final analysis. Participant demographics, including 
gender, age, years of work experience, organisational size, and 
geographical location, are detailed in Table 3.